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. 1 •. , APPELLATE DECISIONS ·- HUDSON-BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
·.·ASSOCIATIO_N.vo UNION. CITY;· AND CAPUTO'S LIQUOR CORP. 
. . . ~ 

Hudson~Bergen County·Retail 
· Liquor Stores Association, 

.Appellant,· 

v. . 

. ) 

) 

y· 

:::Bo-~rd :of· Comn1issioners .of the ) .. 
. '·) . City: of _Unio.n .. 'City, and .... ': 

·:··Caputo •.s Liquor Cor~c ,_~ .· 
. . . ' ) · .. 

, : Resp·onden~s" ·: 

_· a·N APPEAL· 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-~ ~ ~··- - -·~ - --- -·.- - - ~ -) 
Samuer· J'·. Davidson 1 Esq.·.; Attorney for· Appellant~ . 

.··· :··' 

·cyril J. :McC~uley, Esq., by. Edward J. Lynch~- Esq., Attorney for 
· Respondent Board of Commissioners. 

Harber & Free!Smap, Esqs. ·, by· Samuel Harber, Esq., Attorneys for 
Respondent Caputo '.s Liquor. Corp. · 

BY THE. ACTING DIRECTOR: 

-. The Hearer has filed t~e f oilowing· .Report herein: 
. . ' .•.' ., ·, .·._. 

~ ••• ' • • ·,· ••• ~·· -~11,. ···~~, ·: •• :.;;: ... ': 

·,. ':; . · ."This is an appeal f·rom the action of the.'respondent~ 
·.Board of Commissioners (hereinafter Commissioners) whereby it _., 
granted a person-to-person and place-to.:...place transfer· of plenary. 
retail distribution license D-10 from. Fred Montena to Caputo·•s·· 
Liquor Corp.· and from premises 379 Mountain Road to premises· 2815 ~ 
Be~~enline Avenue, Union.Citye · 

. . . . . !'four of. the. fi v~" members of the Board (one being ab..;. . . . . ·. 
sent from the meeting) voted to g ran~ the appl~~a.tion for: trans_f er·. ·.·. 

, • • , , " I . ' I .• ,, . : . ~-::.;. , . . . ~ -

"Appellant aileges in its pet-i ti on .. of 0

• appeal·. tha·t ·.th~:~:·; .. ;:«'.·. . 
·action of. 'the Coµunis sione.rs was erroneou.s .for the follow1ng r~asons .. (.''. 

~ •ao . The premises ·2815 Bergenline ·Avenue·;· Union···City', 
are within 200 feet of the Salvation Door of .. 
~entacostle (sic) Church of God, located·at 2805. 
Bergenline Avenue, Union City, ·and the respondent. . _ 
City of Union City, lacked authority to grant.such 
application ·under R. SC) 3.3: 1-76. which provide.s that, 

· "no license shall be issued for the sale of alco­
holic beverages within 200 feet of any Church - - .n 

. . 

'b. Public ·need, necessity or convenience does not war­
rant the transfer of said license 'to the premises in 
question., 

•co No deficiency or lack in pres-ent facilities were 
shown for the area to which said license was trans­
ferred~ 

•d. The transfer aggravates a present concentration of 
licenses now amply serving said area. 

,·\ • 
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'e& The granting of the trartsfer offends the public 
interest and is in violation of public policy 
declared ·by the New Jersey Alcoholic Beverage 
Control L~ws, Title 33 of the Revised Stathtes 

· as amended. 

'r~ The granting of the transfer creates a void of 
facilities.in the area from which said license is 
being t~a~sferred. 

'go The Mayo.r, 'and Council acting on behalf of the City 
of Union.City was guilty of an abuse of discretion 
and a mistake of law and fact in granting the trans­
fer of said licensee 

*h0 The granting of said transfer of the license to 
Cap~to Liqµor Corp., a corporation of the ~tate 
~f New Jersey, for premises 2815 Bergenline Avenue, 
Union Cit¥j ~as arbitrary, capricious; unreasonabie, 
and not based on any applicable law, fa.ct or public 

. policy~ 1 : : .. 
·.' i 

i1At the hearing herein appellant contended. that the re-
. spondent +icensee 's: _premises are within two hundred feet of a ·church 
and therefore the grant of the transfer to the premises to be licensed 
is in vioiation·or RaSo 33:1-76 which provides, among other things, 
that. '**~E- no license. shall be issued for the sale of alcoho.lic bever­
ages within two hundred feet of any church**'~" ' The Commissioners 
admit that the distance between both premises is less thari two hun­
dred feet but deny that those occupied by the religious organization 
is a church within the meaning of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. 

·. ''It appears. herein tha.t ~ugenio Rivera holds a Certificate 
of Fellowship (marked Exhibit A-3) with ·the Latin .American Council 
of the Pentecostal Church of God, Ince, is recognized as a preacher· 
of the gospel in good standing, and is acting as pastor with and 
by consent of the executive presb~rbery e :B.:ugenio Rivera testified 
that in the capacity· aforementioned he conducts religious se:rvices 
at the Salvation Do:or Pentecostal Church of God at premises 2805 
Bergenlirte Avenue,· Union.City(! The said Salvation Door Pentecostal 
Church of God was in:corp9rated in New Jersey on January 24, i962 1 
and said certificate of incorporation designates the said reli.gious 
i'ns ti tution as a chu.rch (I 

"Eugenio Rivera testified that during the week, with hours 
from 8 a.mo to 5 p&m.a, he is employed by a furniture company as a 
.maintenance man, but·conducts services on Saturdays, Sundays,, Tues­
days and Thursdays c · : On Tuesdays and Thursdays the s_ervices are 
he·ld in the evening from •eight to ten, ten fifteen', those on Satur­
day •eight to ten; '.t~m thirty$ Sundays we have Sunday School fro.m 
one thirty to three· fifteen, three thirty$' The building at 2805 

. Bergertline Avenue (formerly· used as a store) in vihich services .are 
conducted contains chairs, a platform and a pulpit, and a monthly 
rent of $60 is paid for the use and occupancy thereof. The money 
needed for the rent is obtained from voluntary contributions of the 
members. Mr. Rivera.further testified that the religious organization 
has no printed stationery, and that the letter objecting to the trans­
fer of the license was prepared by Alfre~ Spinosa (hereinafter re­
ferred to) in accordance with his (Rivera's) instructions9 

"Commissioner Duca te testified that he voted in favo.r of 
the transfe~ as it was in an area that is opposite the car-barn and 
'it has improved a little bit at timesG But right in that· particular 
area we were looking ~or some kind of a shot in the arm to try to 
bring up a little ~ore, and I donit think this would be detrimental 
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to the.·. area, that· is I am voicing now what was· taken :into consider­
ation :tn regard to the Board of Commissioners~' He stated that. he 
considered the' .objections entered: by Sol Berger and Alfred Spinosa 
(both officers of .corporations, respectively, each of which holds 
a plenary retail consumptio"n license with the' broad package privi­
lege) as ·personal in natureo The on.ly objec.tors 'appearing at the 
nearing· before the Commissioners were members of appellant Associ-
ation. · · · 

"Detective Aibert Cerulli.testified that he wa~ assigned. 
to make a check of the alleged church premises at 2805. Bffrgenline 
Avenue and, after five. unsuccessful visits, he found th,e place 
·open on Sunday af:ternoon· •at about one thirty~'· 1.His report of in­
vestigation, enter~d as an exhibit in evidence without objection, 
states, among other things, as follows: .. · · · . .. 

'I did intervie'w Mr. Eugne Rivera age 39 · oof 12i~ 
Vroom Sto Jersey City, .N.J~, who.is the pastor* .He 
informed me he is conducting a Bible ·school at the 
Bergenline Avetfl address, and has been there fo;r. the 
pas.t 2 years~ .Prior to that the school ·was located 
for 2 years at 2307-~ergenline Ave~ Union Citi~ Mr. 
Rivera -stated the religious instructions are of the 
l?rotestan.t Faith, and classes at the ·scliool are con..".-.:, 
ducted o~ ·Sunday afternoon from 1: 30 to 3·:00 .P oMti, . 
and on Tuesday, Wednesday and Saturday evenin~s· from-
8:00 to 10:00 P"M* His instructors include Carmella. 
Rentas of 2309-Be:rgenline Ave" Union City, Ang.ela . 
Aparacio of 415-23rd St. Union City, and Gloria 
Neives (address unknown) and Mr. Rivera himself~· At 
the present time there are about 100 members attending. 
classes o The school is supported. entirely by the . · 
voluntary contributions of its members. The monthly 
rent at tne present time is $60" oo ~ ' · · 

,;·Alt~ed Spinosa testified that he i,s ·associated with a,. re~ 
tail liquor establishment located at 2515· Berg~nli.ne Avenue a:nd. that, 
because ·or many liquor· outlets in the area of t;he ··propo.s·eo.· p:remi;3es, 
he is of the opinion that no need· exists for or. convenienc.e w.ill be 
served by another liquor establishment in the s.atd. ·a;rea. · · ·· 

· "It was stipulated by the attorneys for t.he, r.espe"t:ti.ve . 
part:Les that if ·sol B9 rger (secretary of Uni.~ed Wine a.nd ttquor · . 

. Stores, Ipc., ].ocated at 2913 Bergenline .Aven.u.e) wer~, .called as /a 
witness, his testimony ,would be similar to that of Spirtos~. -_ 

ttThe term •church' as used :Ln the 'Alcoholic :Severage Law 
has beeh'def:Lnitely established in the early days.of this Pivision 
to mean a recognized edifice devoted permanently to th.e · worsJ1ip. of 
God. Parisi .v. i§l:.sex City et al., BuJ..letin 1201~.Item 1. 

"In Manning v!.,__:r:rentQ.!h Bulletin 247, Item l, the late 
Commi.ssioner Burnett stated: · 

· 'The word "church" may designate ei tner. a religio.\IS. 
congregation or an edifice of worship, according. tp ithe. 
context. See Truste~$. etco V~o Fisher, 18 NoJ~Le 254, 
257 (Sup·., Ct. 1841); Newark Athl~tic Club vs o B9ard of 
Adjustment, 7 N'11J •· Misc. 55, 59 (Sup. Ct. 1929) ~· As used. 
in the Alcoholic Beverage Control.Act, it means a '~ec9g­
nized.edifice devoted permanently to the worship of God•~ 
Bulletin 5, Item Je 'rhat an· edifice is ·what ~s mearit · 
appears from the fact that the yardstick in the st;,:i.tute 
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is ·a dis tance:·.·:of · 200 ·reet,. to be measured.· .between "the 
near~st entrai;l:ce of said church'' and "the :nearest entrance 

.·of .the .p;rernis;es· sought to be· ·11cens~d." Hence·; being a .. 
. reli.gious body·:ts not of itself sufficient·: to invoke ·the 
· .beri.ef~t. 9r· th~ .'statute. .Cf. Geor e vs. Boa'rd ·or ·1Excise, 
73. ·N.J°•L~ 366..:' .. '(Sup. Ct. 1906) aff 1d. 74 N~J-.L. :816. E.& A •. 

· · 1907); wherei.the Court .said: "The· Legislature· ·clearly 
did n.ot ~ntezi-a:·:that whe·rever religiou~ly inclined persons 

. me,et 'tog~ther·_ f:or Bible study and t}?.e like; a church. · 
._existed wi thih:·the meaning· of· this exci.se. regulation".~ 
.~.The .. mere. fact .. ·,".-. therefore, .that a .religio~s:. organization . 
:Calls itself ·a ... "church" does not make it ·a: church within 
,the .meaning ·c:;·r.1 'Se.ction 76 of the Control Aq.t, · R.s~ 33:1-76· •. 1 

. . .· ,·_}, .· :. , . ' ·. ..:} ' . . 

. ·:.·· ...•. · urn gu~lfty>House Wine: & Liquor, Inc~ ·.·v~ New. Brunswick, 
:'Bulletin-_ ~49; _Item·.,;4,; a. br~ck building. in which. church ·servtces 
. w~re·;· co~ducted. iti, 'O,n.e of three ,-.store.s Ori -t:P,e grq)m.P, floor 1 and · . 
· .W}li'c~h.was: also .oc·c-qj)-ied above by six tenants, Yf~.S .held riot: to be· 
a~ ·r(!hUr~~:'· iwithi~ ·~~~ meaning: o'f t"he statute .... ~·,·.,. ... · · · · · .. · · · 

· · · . ,· ·,,In: l:ti tte1:<·;~~.· . Jersey c'i ty District Miss·ionary. Soclety, 
105 N.J •, Eq •. 122 (en~ 1929), wherein a question ~.lnvolved construe-:- ... 
tion of restri'ctive.:covenants· r,elating to the. :Us:e· of lands' ~d. . · 
whether. or. not th~:~:rection of a church upon the lands· would con-·· 
~ti tute a violation:'. :pf such covenants, Vice Chancellor . Fallon.; 
citing 11. CoJ ~ 76~'·'.·~aid: . . . .· .. . . . . 

'***A chufcih is a plac~/;~~here per·sons regularly 
assemble for :.worship.' 

. . . 

.. . . ·· .. ti.I am sattsfied. that, alth9ugh religious services m.ay at 
' · v~rious: tiih4:3S be cq>iiducted at 2805 Berg_enline Ayenue, the structure.· 

·ca.mi.at. be. consider:~d:, a church within the meaning of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law~ · . : .... : · · · · · , : : · . · 

... _ ..... : 
' l • : • < ~ 

nThe numbe·r: of licensep which shall be granted in a busi...;. 
. . ~ess district is p:e'Chliarly within the discretion of the issuing 
._: .. authority. Alberts:".et al. v. Roselle et al., ·Bulletin 465, Item.· 

:;· 9.~ I have considtfr.e:d the varioµs other. grounds .. set forth by · 
·appellant in 1.ts p~:.~i.tiqn of appeal but find th$ni of insufficient 
merit in this ·matte·r. There has been no indica:tion that the Com­

.. 111issioners were in.:.· any way improperly motivate,d; and their action . 
in granting the transfer was ba~ed on the fact. that they were· · 

. «,- sati-sfled that the:·::transfer of the iicense would· inure to the bene~ 
.. tit of, rather tha;f(be detrimental to, the prO-p6·sed area~ The bur-·· 

den or. proof' to e~1;~blish that ~he Commission<?rs: were in error is 
·µpon the appellaD:t:Ji.er~_in~ Rule 6 of State Reg·ulation No. 15. 

• l l I, 

·''Under the·:,':circumstances appearing herein., it is recom- · 
·mended that the acd~ion of. the Commissioners b~:"~ffirtned, ~nd that 
the appea1 filed ~e~ein be dismissed·~,.,: . 

. ' . ~ -~ ... " 

Pursuant 'to the provisloris of Rule 14 o.f State R~gula­
·ti.on No. 15, wri tfep. exceptions: to the Hearer's· Report and written 
8.:fgument thereto we·x-e filed wi tl;l me by the attorney for ap:pellant. 
W:ttt·tten answering. ·argument was filed with me byj;he attorneys for 
~esponde:q.t-license:e.·· '., 

. . . After car·e.fully considering_ the testimony, exhibits, 
. He~rer•s Report,. e·X.CE!!:Pti-ons thereto and .written argument fileq. in 

pe~alf of· appella.n:t:· and. responde.nt-licensee, I concur. in ·the find-. 
· ·ings and conclusio.~s of the Hearer and adopt them as .my conclusions 
netein, · Hence. I shp.ll en.ter an order as recomu,ien.ded . by the Hearer •. 

I I ~ ,t - !,.·. 

·i 

.::.,..,.'. 
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. A~cordingly, it is, on this 29th day of Jantiacy 196.3, 

ORDER~D :tha,t the action of respon~ent Board of Cominission,ers 
of the City of_Union_City be a~d the same is hereby affirmed, and 
that the .·a.pp~al herein .be and the same is hereby dismi.ssed. 

EMERSON Ai) ~SCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DEC!SIONS - STEFANATOS v. NEWARK. 

Michael Stefanatos; ) 

·App~liantj ) 

v. ) 
Mti.rticipal Boarct o:f Aipohdlic ) . ON APPEAL 
Beverag'e Control of the City 
or Newark, ) do NCI.1USIO NS 

ANiJ ORDER 
Respondent. - ) 

f>eter A. Adams, Esq$, Attorrteyfor-Appel1ant<& 
Norman N. Schiff, Esq., ·by- P~:u.1 E~ Parker; Esq.$ Attorney for 

Respondent. 

-. BY· THE. ACT!NG DIRECTOR; 

The Hearer has fil~d the foilowint Report hetein; 

. · .. _ . *'~his :ts an p.ppeal from the u.n~nimou~f action: pf respond-. 
ent .. in, deny:l.hg a per-sop-to-person and place..-to~place transfer of· · 
plena.lj" retail cpnsumpt~on license C-746 from Edna ~end9-; t/a . 
. Zenqa. '~ 'l'ave:rn1 to appellant and from prem:Lses 157 Frelingbeysen · 
Av~nue t6 :pretn:lse·s lS5-187 F:relln.ghuysen Avenue" ~ewark. · . . 

. . . 

''The petition of appeal· alleges th.at the action of re­
spondent wa.s e:ri"oneous on the following groundE>; 

'·(A)· The ordinance is ambiguous and confusing. 

(13) T.he wording.of.the respondent•s ordinance permit~ 
an i.nterpretatto~ which is so constricting· ~s .to 
pe an u.nwarrant~d and improper usurption-of'.powe:r 
and autho:rity "Which rests with tne $tate and not 

(C) 

(D) 

Wi t:Q. th~ +es:ponden,t. . · · 

The.fiction of the board was arbitrary, c~pricious, 
tUJ.JUstified and unwarranted, in view o:f 1 the ·circvm­
~tance$ su:rrou.nding the appLtcation and ill view of 
the ~act that no opjecto:rs· appeared to ~he appel-· 
lEl.P.t_ '_s applicatio:no · . 

~be ordin~nc e encourages and· invites practices 
detrimental to the prop~r regulation of th~ sale 
and use of alcoholic beverages in the State of··. 
New Jersey in that it pro.hibits doing directly 

. that wQ.ich it permits qoing indirectly, as a re­
sult o-f which ·:tts enforcement should be prohiP.ited. 

·by the state. 
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:. -(E) The ordinance·. in · question and . the . act ion ·of the re.:. 
spondent are ·unconsti tutiona1., in that they violate 
~ection 1 o'f Amendment 14 of the. Cons ti tutldn ·of the·- ... · -

. · Uni.ted States of America and Paragraph l of Article. l'. 
· ,_,.. of the Cohstitution of the State of New Jersey.' .: ... 

- ' . . ' . 
' . 

"The· appTicable· portion. of Section 3_,29 of the· 'Revised ·. - -
.. Ordinances or· The City of Newark,-. New:. Jersey, 1951;. as amend'ed S:nd.-: 

.. ~upplement_ed. reads. 8:S follows: . -_. : : . ·.-:·· ..... · · ·· · · . . '. · -· -
···. . . . ,· 

- ~ ' ; . 

. ' .. --

.>: . · ..... l~- ·.· (a) , No· plenary ~-etail consumption.· itqense ,. , ,- . . .. 
· .. :e~·cept .'r_enewals ·for the.· same premises. and. ·transfers --or·· .... 
·.lic_e·nses from perso.ri to. person within the same· premi-s·as·,.--~~ 
.shall -be granted or- transfer· made to. other premises .~< .. -~~<-;_· 

. ' 

.. within a distance of" one thousand feet from ·any. other-_~. ··.< " 

. ··premises :"then· cover.ed ·by any other. plenary· r eta11· 9on- .··:: ·. ·: "· · 
- .. _ sumption ·'license or·_ any plenary. retai-1 d,:istribution 11~.·> · · 
· :·.c~iise, providedj however, that -the tocal license ~ssuing --~··_' 
:_ ~uthority may, ·'.tn-. its ·discretion, grant· a. transfer of -_ 
:· an -'existing ·license· to the same license.e only, . to other, · · 
. premises ·within six hundred feet of the __ premises from .. ' ·, ... 
,.:which the. t:ransf er is made, · notwithstanding that ·the · 

·<-.premises ·to which the ·license is· so transferred i's. ..· · .. 
-.--. 'with.in one thousand. feet:· of an. existing plenary r,etail-: . 
.... _consilmption li'cense. or plenary retail'. di.stribution 11...:.;." .. 

.· .... 
, .. · .. 
- ;_ I'"• 

_._: c·et?-se, provided, howe,verj) that ·such. ·transfer shall .. be.:· .. 
" .made iri. good faith and .. shall. inure solely for . the .. · .... 

. /:,, ·: .. b~nefi ~ o(.-t~e'.. s·aine licensee (I ' · · .. · · 

·~ _, .,_ ~ ·~ ·• _,, ;- • ' • _,. : • I ,. ,. j • 

·;· ... :_::>~ ".:·,<.~·-·_,~"~The. answ~r· .:filed on. behair·. o.f respondent d·enied· .. ·the,'."afore::.-·:._ 
r:·s.a:td · .... allegations of.the appellant -and· contends ·that- 'The grounds· :· _:·~: .. 

. '.::_µpon:-'.'.which-..the_.~ :ts~uing_ ~uthor1~y made.its decision were based upo'n '. >. 
·. thefactua1·_testimony befor~ the.-Board fromwhich;it·, .in.its sound-_;_.'.· 

.. ;-:discretion, '--.cbrichided. that the transfer ·should n·ot ·be.· granted •. -':. · _-_·. · .~-. · 

·:E<.~:.·/~:} .;'nT~~i~Pe~l.hE!~ei~ was heard.·de novci;ptlrsu8.nt.to RkE!.'''Sbt:''. < 
... state· Regi.µa ti on N.0..· "15 ~ The· transcrip_t. of .the.· proceedings:· pefor~--- .. · < 
>r.e.¢pohde:qt. was receiv~d. ~n evidence·.- andj ·i.n a_ddi~i<?n thereto, ._,the .. '·: <·, . 
.-a.tt.orriey~ repr,es·enting ·the_· resp~ctive parties. pres_e:qt.ed- or~l -argU:~-_ ·, ;._ . 
ment before·. me .as Hea'r·er q, .. < .. .--, . . · . . ":. · .. · . : ' .. . . -. . · ,, 

; '.',·:: .' ; >;;T~~ ·gueStiQn tO be init'iaily di~cussed is ~h~th~~ ;Se~. <.> <'. · 
:-:3 . ."29 '.~1-~:;:c(a)- ·.a:forementione.d prohi_bi ts ·the ... pers~n-.t()-person_..and" .. place:~ ~· 
::~·9·~.plaq,eo:.tr~nsf¢r or· the ·11c ense ~ -.~.. · . ·:, · :> ·_ ,'. · . · -:.·,,: ... ., .-·· ... ._ :· · _. · :-." 

.... ~· ~ . . .. • ' ~· 

-·'._,, .. .: .. :,":--'.~:· .::.::_J._:·_"n~t~,a-ppears ·rrom the _transcript ·oi: ·the proceeding·s .. :·b~fore.·.-- ,. .. 
'r-e-s.pdndeI1t ·that. the· .distance ·between the present location·. to. which ;-' ".:: ... 

___ ,_the:.:liquo'r<licens'e had been .fssued and the proposed· location .at· · -. -. ... 
,./'-.l-85.~1'87· .-Frelinghuysen.Avenue is· approxima·tely 3,50 feet~ The pro~::' :-_. .: 

·~'.;·;_.··posed ~loca_tion· is .. :id thin. one thoiJ~and f~et. _of·. an. existing plenary.-. .. ,:-.~:.( 
·\·~:-.-.r.~ta~l- consumpt~o,n :licensee . ; . . .. ' . " .. . .. , c.' . 

.. ; "··,·· ··'i":" ..... :n_In_ Ess~x · Cou;ity ·Retail Liauor "Stores '.Associatio~ -~ • ._._.:~- .·. · ·_ · : .· 
·,::_:-'Newark".et'alse:, 77 .NoJ" ·super. :70, t!ie ·court construed-the:pre·~ent ... . 
_:_>:.-amendment to Sec~ 3Q29 ·now unde~ consideration (which-was .. adopt.ed .. . 
... Nove~b·er- 20_,, 1_96l) ·:that: . · ·· · 

t-lr**an" existing license may now be transferred "to '. 
.- the same license·e. only, and .the transfer must be· 

.. made in .. good faith and·inure solely for the bene~ 

. ·:·fit .. of· the same. licensee'· 
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and that the words 'same licensee• were to be given t~~ir common. 
"and.popular meaning9 Thus, within the exceptive provision of Sec~ 

3.29 1$ (a),· a place-to-place transfer is afforded ex6lusivelt to· . 
. the 'same licensee•.or, in the· instant case:; Edna Zenda,, to make 
· ap-plicati.on for a bona fide transfer of the license in question 
_within a distance of six hundred feet of the premises from which 
the transfer is madeG Such application would be permitted notwith­
standing that the proposed premises is located within one thousand 
feet or· an existing ~remises where a plenary retail consumption or 
plenary retail distri bu ti on license exists" 

"In view of Sec. 3 ~ 2'9 1.,, (a) of the ordinance, respondent 
had po alternative other than to deny the appellant us application 

·for transferQ) ··· · 

. nrnasmuch as. I am satisfied that.., under the clrcumstances, 
respondent •s acti_on was proper in denying the transfer based on· 
the ordinance pertaining -thereto, it will not be· necessary to con­
sider the. othe~. grounds set forth in app·ellant 's petition qf appeal~ 

:. -"! rec-om.mend that the action of respondent in denying the 
transfer ·or the license ·to appellant for- the proposed premises be 
affirmed, and ~h~t the appeal filed herein be dismissedo n 

No exceptions to the Hearer •s Report were filed wi tll .pie 
within·the time limi~ed by Rule 14-.of State Regulation Noc. 15e 

Having carefully considered the record herein, including 
the argument of the attorneys for the respective parties, the 
Hearer's .Report_· a.nd the recomme·ndations included therein,. I concur 
in the findings. and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my 
conclusions herein. 

Accordingly.v it is, on this 30th day of January 1963, 
. ·, . 

· ORDERED that- the action of respondent Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage . .Control be and the same is hereby affirmed, and 
that the .appeal herein be and the same. ·1s hereby dismissed111 

EMERSON Ao.TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS~ 

In the Matter of Discipl,inary. 
:Proceedings against. · 

1,, . 

. . . 

CHIP'S.BAR, INCo .. 
t/a· CHIP'S BAR~ INC. · 

.. 5315. Park Avenue 
. · :West New-· York,- New Jersey · 

' . . . 

-: ) 

). 
. ) 

) .. · 

· Holde'l~ of Plenary Retatl Consumption . .) 
··Lie ens<? C--1,. issued by the Board of 

· ·Commissioners of the Town of West 
New Yorko. 

. ) 

- -·-.- - ~ - - -.- - - - - - - - - - ) 

· · CON-CLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alexander A·., Abramson, Esqo., Attorney ··ror Licensee-$ . _ 
Edward F& Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for·Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 
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BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

charges: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

- "The licensee pleaded not guilty to the following 

On May 16 and 22, 1962, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed 
premise~, vizo, the making and accepting of bets· 
in a lo.ttery, commonly known as th~· "numbe·rs 
game";. in viola ti on of Rule 7 of State Regula­
tion No.C> 20" 

dri May 16 and 2'2, 196.2, you allowed, pe·rmitted 
and sUf~ered tickets and participation rights 
in a lo'ttery · commonly known as the· "numbers -
game" to be sold and offer~d for sale in and 
upotl your licensed premises; in violation of 

·_Rule 6 of State Regulation ·No IJ 20. ·'. · · 

- ·''To substantiate the· charges the Division. produced Agents 
/S _and C who particlpa ted in the investigation of ·the .licensed 
. business. - -

·'" ttAgent S t~~-tified in detail as to what occurred on the 
·licensed premises during the investfgation, and thereafter it was. 
stipula·ted _by the attorneys for the -parties hereto· ~hat; if ·Agen~ 

_ :C.·.were· to· testify; his direct testimony would corroborate. the O.irect' 
.. testiin.ony of Agent.· ~()· .. · · · -

•' ... • ' ,, j•. t 

_ -.. · · · - _·.-"Succinctly. stated.-;. their_ testimony is: .as·:. follows:_ -At ·. 
about .. twelve ·o'clockb.oon Thursday, May 10, 1962, they visit.ed 
the·licensed premises-.and.took seats at the bar-·to the-right.of.a 
person later identified as._ Charles Kenney (he:r;-eafter Charlie).. -
.c.armella. Cippaghila .- (hereaf t~r Carn1ella) , secretary and ·treasurer . 

'_.·or the corporate lic.ense_e,·.-'was·tehding, bar~_ At· about 12:20 p~m~ ... ·.· 
. , . a -.female entered· the: premises, . approached Charlie· and. told him she . _ 
_ :, -:. wanted : to"·. place f if te·E;}·n · cents each : on Nos •. '369 and. 510 • : -Charlie . . . 
·.;_,.said: 'It's·, ~oo ·late.f'or today; you can have .1t· :f.or-tomorro~1. ' .. The·· 

:: female· agreed and ·han.ded. thirty _·c.ents ·to Charlie who noted the .bets- ...... -
·. · on a-- piece of paper~ .. Carmella, w~10· had witn~ssed. the«_tr~nsaction, ... : 

:·. _stated: tha:t: she _had. won $54 on No o JlO which_- she had placed with _ .: : . _, 
.• 7·::-: .Charlie; :that she. had-· given- him a- :$4~ tip,· and that she ·had. played .. ( · 

·.·._:·:·.No:. 116.-Wi th him that dayo ·The agents departed.a.t 1:1;- p~·m. ' 

> . >,/ ,··<' > nOn Wednesd'~y ,: MaY,' 16, '1962, the ~g~ht's ret~n.ed tci the··' .. ·• ... ·.··.· . 
. :,, 11cen.'sed. premises ·and: s ea:ted themselves at ·~he· bar at which were·· 

two· ·patrons, one of wpom was· Charlie.··· Marie Nardone (hereafter · 
Marie), ·daughter -of -Carmella and a shareholder it?- the corporate· 
licensee, was tending bar and_ Cel:rmella. was._ in the kitchen. At the 
·request of Agent S, Marie handed· him· a piece· of p~per and a· ball,;_ -

··point. pen· and remained in frO'nt of .the agents while Agent S wrote 
four -number -bets· for. fifty cents· each on the paper which he handed-. 
t'o'. Charlie together with two one-d.oll.ar. bills, the serial numbe~s 
of Which ·ha'd been pr.eyiously. recordedo _ Charlie. noted the bets on 
a ·~1hite. sheet of pape·r wlth red lettering oh the :top, and ·returned. 
the ·agent's bet slip •. ·Agent S then told Mari~ about the bet placed 
with ·Charlie and she i·emarked, 11 wish you luck.' Agent C then left ,.' 
.the premises and conferred·with .Agent N who had remained outside. 
Returning in two· o:r three minutes,· Agent C placed two number bets 
:with Charlie, handing him two marked dollar bill~@ Charlie noted 
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.the, bets on the sheet of paper with the red lette_ring .and, when 
Agent C told Marie that he had played Nos.. 701 and 702 with Charlie·, 
she said 'Seven is a good le.ad numbe.r; that is a good oneo? At 
this-po.int Agent N'and two local police detectives entered the prem-· 
ises and~ after they and the other agents identified themselves, 
Charlie, at the request.of the detectives, emptied his pockets onto. 
the· bar. Among . the contents were found the marked bills and the . 
sheet of paper with red lettering on which were recorded numbers 
bets, including the numbers played by the agentso The detectives · 
arrested Charlie and thereafter Marie admitted to the agents that 
Charlie had been accepting bets on the licensed premises~ .. Carmella· .. 

·at first denied that she knew of Charlie Vs activities but, when Marie· 
s.aid 'What is the use of lying, Mom; they know everything', she ad~ · 
mitted that Charlie accepted number ·bets, including one from her. on· 
which she_ had won $54Q · 

''Appearing for the licensee were Carmella Cippaghila ·and· . 
· Marie Nardone o · 

,-... 
'.i:: - . "Carmella testified in substance that she, her daughter 
~_·Marie, her husband John and Anthony Cippaghila -are the shareholders 

.. in the corporate licensee; that at about 11:15 a0mQ Wednesday, May'16~­

. 1962,- the agents entered the licensed premises and engaged her· in con­
.'._· versation; that. she told them she had won $41.- on a ticket she bought 
. ·.r_or .a.. church affair; .that_ .at twelve noon she was in the kitchen; that · 
.···the agents_, sat about two stools away from Charlie;-:i that she served -
· the" agents- beer and sandwiches_, and that. she had no further con:ver- ::. · 
.:." .. sation with them. She further testified that on May 22 she· entered 
._.the premises about 10: 50 aem$ and went directly to the kitchen;. that 
.. Marie-wa::; tending bar; that about fifteen minutes later she came. ~ .. _ .·' 

into.the barroom·when she heard 'all of them talking;' that the-_ " 
agents a~ked her for a pencil and paper and wanted to know who was 

"'in ,the corporation and proceeded to look behind the. bar and in the · 
cash register; that the agents referred to her statement a.bout win-

_ ning $44 and told her that she had better get a lawyer; that 301 
was the.number of a ticket she bought outside the Memorial High· 

: .School Stadiu.ni for the ice pavilion; that she knows Charlie and . 
~ ·:c-alls rhim 'Pop';- that she didn 1t remember police officers coming -

.into the place because she was in the kitchen and~ when she came 
:out,·everything w~s over; that she-had no further ·conversation with 

._ ·the a gents and that she had no knowledge that Charlie was taking num- · 
. ber bets on the premises4) -

- "Marie te.stified in substance that on May 22, 1962, she 
entered the barroom around 11 a.mQ and attended to her usual duties 
behind the ·bar; that shortly thereafter six or seven people, incl ud­
ing the agents and Charlie, entered the premises and took seats at;: 
the bar; that, at the request of Agent S, ·she gave him a piece of . 
paper and a pen; that she noticed that he wrote_ numbers on the paper· 
but she didn't know what they were; that she didnVt see what he.did. 
with the paper; that she didn't see.- either agent speak to Charlie; ~· 
that she never saw-Charlie accept hets or hear him converse with · 
others respecting·numbers and that Agent S_told her that he believed 

.-she knew nothing about what was going on but that her mother did be-­
,._,· ·cause. she had won $:.41+. 

"Having had the opportunity to ·judge the credibility of 
·the· witnesses and recognizing the sharp dispute of facts, I find 
with.respect to Ch~rge 1 that the testimony of the· agents clearly 
depicts what occurred in and upon the licensed premises on the dates 
.alleged and that, notwithstanding the exhaustive cross examination 
to which the agents were sub:jected, their testimony remained· unshaken. 
I further find, in view of the circumstCJ.nces appearing herein, that 
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:.the· tes·ti_niony ·of the witnesse_s for the licensee is incredible. H9k-
. ·ever, I do not find any evidence to ~upport the alleg~.tions set f~rth 
.".in Charge ·2 so far as the sale of etickets' is concerned •. I conclude, 
therefore, that the Division has established the truth of the. viola-

. tions alleged in Charge 1 and in Charge 2 so far as the sale of ,•~~r­
ticipation rights i is concerned by a preponderance of the believaql_e 
evidence, and I recommend.that the licensee be adjudged guilty ora;: 
those _violations~ · 

"Since the licensee has no prior adjudicated record,· I 
.~-ftirther re·commend that its license be suspended for twenty-·five days. 
·Re Malinconico, Bu.lletin 1482, Item 5 on 

_ No exceptions to the HearerVs Report were filed with me 
.. within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16e 

Having carefully considere·d the record here1n,. including 
. the transcript of the testimony,. the exhibits and the Hearer's. . ' 
Report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt· his recomm.endationSo . . 

Accordingly·, it is,· on this -28th day.of JanUa.ry, 1963, 

ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~l, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York 

·to Chi.p's Bar, I2Jco, t/a Chip~s Bar 1 Inc., for premises· 5315- Park 
. Avenue, West New· York, be and the S·ame is hereby .suspend'ed. for . 
. -'twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 A.Me Monday, February 4, 
1963, and terminating at 3~00 Af)MQ Friday, March 1, 1963~ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIREC.TOR -

~~- _ -4_0. ! DISCIPLINAR~ PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY·• -
_. ·. LABELED = PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

. .- >. ... ·;, 30 .DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEA., . 

·"··In· the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Procee~ings against 

· ANNA PAOLINO 

) 

.) 

t/a .AMEDEO rs INN ) 
Old 'White Horse Pike 
Waterford Township )-
PO Waterford Work.s, NoJ~ 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump--

·" tion License C-9, issued by .the ·} · 
Township Committee of Waterford 
Township · ) 

-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph ·Ao Maressa, EsqQ~ Attorney for Licensee. . 
_,David s. Piltzer, Esq(), Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic··· 

Beverage Control. 

-BY THE ACTING.DIRECTOR: 

_ . Licensee pleads llQQ vult to a charge alleging that .on 

,.. :, 

··September 20,·1962, she possessed alcoholic beverages in six 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe. their contents,. 

·· in .violation of Rule 2? of State Regulatton No" 20(t · 
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Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days, effective June 2, 
195 8, for ·sale to minors. 

The prior ~ecord considered, the license will be sus­
pended for thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. Re Simmons, 
Bulletin 1423, Item.6. 

Accordingly, it is, _on this 28th day of January, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ~onsumption License C-9, 
issued by the Township Committee of Waterford Township to Anna 
Paolino, t/a Amedeo•s Inn, for premises on Old White Horse Pike, 
Waterford Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
five (25) days, .commencing at 2:00 A.M •. Monday, February 4, 1963, 
and terminating at 2:00 A.M.·.Friday, Marchi,,· 1963 •. 

E~IBRSON A~ TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR SIMILAR 
VIOLATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P~EA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings_~gainst 

SHORE WINES & LIQUORS, INC. 
. 904 Main Street 

Bradley Beach, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
. bution_ License D-1, issu~d by the 

Board of Commissioners of the 
Borough of Bradley Beach 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)_ 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· J. William Boyle, Esq .• , A~torney for Licenseeo 
Edward·F •. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for.the Division,of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee .pleads non· vult to a charge alleging that on 
.December '21, 1962, it ·sold a quantity of cans-and bottles of beer 
and wine to a minor, age 18,- in violation of Rule 1. of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by·municipal issuing authority for fifteen days, effective.December 
:~, 1958, for similar violation. 

. . The prior ·record considered, the license will be sus~-
pended ·ror twenty-five days, with remission of five days for ·the 
plea entered, leaving.a net suspension of twenty daysG Cfo .Re 
Kirk, Bulletin 14,4,9, Item 7. 

Accord.f-ngly, it is, on this 29th day of January, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, 
issued by. the Board ·of Commissioners of the Borough of Bradley 
Beach to Shore Wines & Liquors, Inc. for. premises 904 Main Str~et, 
Bradley Beach, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20.) · · 
d-ays, commencing at 9:00 A.iVl. 'I1uesday, February 5, 196.3, and ter-
minating at 9 :00 A.M. Mcvnday, February 2 5, 1963 co . 

EMERSON Aco TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSE SUS­
PENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM Je HASSETT 
185 Broadway 
Bayonne, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-32, issued by the 
Boa.rd of Commissioners of the 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.City of Bayonne 

- - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Abraham Miller, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose~ Esq~, Appearing for the·Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on November 29, 1962, he ·permitted the acceptance of numbers· 
bets on ~he licensed premises, in violation of Rules 6 and .. 7. of. : 
State Regulation Noo 20e 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five da.ys, effective June 
22, _ 1942, for local hours viola.tion. 

The prior diss~milar record disregarded because occur­
ring more_. than five years ago, the license will be suspended for 
twenty-fiye days 9 with remission of five days f.or the plea 
entered, leaving a ,net suspension of twenty dayse ·Re Malinco"nico, 
Bulletin 1482, Item 5© 

Accordingly, it isj on this 29th day of January, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
issued by the Board of· Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to 
William J. Hassett for premises 185 Broadway, Bayonne, be and 
the same is h~reby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing 
at 2:00 A ... MG Tuesday, February 5, 1963, and terminating at 
2:00 A.Mo Monday, February 25, 1963. · 

EMEHSON A •. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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7o. STATUTOR.Y AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION..- ORDER LIFTING SUHPENSION. 

AutoQ Suspft #222 ) 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension ) 
of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C--77, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Passaic to ) 

ANDRO RUSIN 
t/a Rusin's Bar & Grill 
174 Third Street . 

) 

) 
Passaic, W,. Je 

- -) 
Petitioner, Pro se~ 

BY THE ACTING.DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 

ORDER 

. \ 

. It appears from the petition filed herein and the 
records of this Division that on January· 2, 1963, the licensee­
petitioner was fined $50 and $5 costs in the .Passaic Municipal 
Court after pleading guilty to a charge of sale of:alcoh,olic 
beverages to a minor on December 22, 1962; in violation of 
Ro S. 33.: 1-77. The conviction resulted in the automatic sus­
pension of the license for the balance of its term. RoSo 
33:1-31~1. The suspension has not been effectuated because 
of~the pendency of this proceeding. 

It further appears that the municipal issuing 
·authority has suspended the license for two days, commencing 
January 28, 1963, after confessive plea to a charge in disci­
plinary proceedings alleging the same sale to the minor. It 
appearing that the suspension has been served, I shall lift the 
automatic suspensiono Re Baumel's Liquor and Delicatessen, 
Inc@, Bulletin 1463, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this JO th day of January, 19.6.3, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of 
said license C-77 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective· 
immediatelyQ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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8s DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STAT.EME.N.T IN APPLICATION 
FOR LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH 
LEAVE ·.TO LIFT AFTER 20 DAYS UPON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF 
UNLAWFUL SITUATIONo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · . 
Proce~dings against 

. THE KELLY HOUSEjl .A CORP o 

113· - A Broa.dway 
Paterson, New Jersey 

Holder of Pienary Retall Con­
sumption License C-207, issued 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
by the Board of .Alcoh9lic Beverage 
Control for the City of Paterson ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER 

Murner & Murner» EsqsQ» by James J$ ~urner, Jr., Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee. 

David S. Piltzer.9 Esq¢,. Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beyerage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads.QQ!! vult to the following charge: 

"In your application dated June 14, 1962, filed .. 
with the Paterson Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
upon which you obtained your current plenary retail 
consumption licensej you falsely stated •·No' in answer 
to Question No., 24, which asks: 'Has any stockholder 
of the applicant corporation any beneficial interest, 
directly or indirectly, in the stock of any other 
s~ockh9lder of ~he applicant co:rpqratiori?', whereas in 
truth and fact .Sam Eilen, listed ·in your· application 
as the ~tr.mer of only 1 share (4%) of y~ur stock, was 
also the real and beneficial owner of the 2.3 shares 
(92%) and the 1 share (4%) of your stock listed in 
your application as owned by Harold Eilen and Edward 
Bo Johnson, respectively; said false st~tement being 
in violation of ReS¢ 33:1-240" 

The facts are sufficiently set forth in the quoted 
chargeo 

To date :no correction of the unlawful situation has 
been accomplishedo 

Absent prior record. and considering the plea entered 
herein, the license 'Will be suspended for .the balance of its 
term, with leave granted to the licensee or any bona fide 
transferee of the license to apply for lifting of the suspension 
whenever· the unlawful situation has been corrected but i.n no · 
event sooner than twenty days from the date of commencement of 
the suspension hereino Cfo Re Bergen Smith Recreation, !~£., 
Bulletin 1498~ Item 4o 

Accordingly» it is, on this 31st day of January, 1963, 

ORDERED tha. t Plenary Retail Consumption License C-207 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control. for the City of 
Paterson to The Kelly House, A Corpo, for premises 113-A Broadway, 
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P~ter~on, be and the sa~e is hereby suspended for the balance 
of its term, effective 3:00 A,.M. Thursday, February' 7, 1963, 
with leave to· the licensee or any bona fide transferee of the 
license ·to file verified petition establishing correction of the 
urilawfµl situation for lifting of the suspenslon of the license 
on 6r after 3:00 A.M. Wednesday, February 27, 1963a 

. • I 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINOS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS AND HORSE RACE 
BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

·VINCENT GERBINO 
, 421 - 43rd Street 

Union City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­

) 

) 

) 

) 

) s timption License C-188, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Union City ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pto se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DI.RECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads .!1Q.!1 vul t to charges (1) and (2) al­
leging that on JanuaFf 12; 1963, he permitted the acceptance of 
horse race and numbers bets on the licensed premises, in viola­
tion of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

Absent ·priqr record, the license will be suspended 
for twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re Club ''16 n 
Corporation, Bulletin 1472, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of January, 1963, 

ORDERED that Pl.enary Retail Consumption License C-188, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Vincent Gerbino for premises 421 - 43rd Street, Union City, 
be and the same is .hereby suspended for twenty (20)· days, . 
commencing at 3:00 A.M~ Tuesday, February 5, 1963, and termi.na­
ting at 3:00 A.M. Monday, February 25, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS -r .. LICEN.SE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-·· Procee·dings against 

CRYSTAL INN, INC~ 
t/a CRYSTAL INN . 
Marlboro Road . 
Madis9n TwpQ, PO RD 1, 
Bo.x 235, Old Bridge, New qersey 

Holder of Ple·nary Retail Consumption " 
License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Madison. 
---~---------~--------------------------

) 

) 

). 

) 

r) 

) 

Busch & Busch, Esqso, Attorneys for Licensee 

• - ,'_ -~ -~ ·_ ,J • 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic -
Beverage Control·. 

BY. THE ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads qon vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 12-13, 1963, it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to 
four minors (age 1$, 19, 20 and· 20), in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No .. 20. 

Absent priqr record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days, with remission or· five day.s for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of f~fteen days.. Cf. Re Morris, 
Bulletin 1447j Item 8; Re Mulhearn, Bulletin 14~2, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this lf~th day of February 1963, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Madison to 
Crystal Inn, Inc., t/a Crystal Inn, for premises on Marlboro· 
Road, Madison Township, be and the same·is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, .-February 25, 1963, 
and terminating at 2 a.mf) Tuesday, Mar·ch 12, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

it. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICAT.ION FILED. 

Shore Point Distributing Co. Inc. 
24 Eastview Avenue, East Side and West Side Conover Place 

and Oceanport Avenue 
Little Silver, N. J. 

Application filed.March 15, 1963 for place-to~place transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-184 to include 
additionai premiseso 


